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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the three and six months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011  

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Taiga Building Products 

Ltd. ("Taiga" or the "Company") has been prepared based on information available 

as at November 8, 2012 and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited con-

densed interim consolidated financial statements and the corresponding notes there-

to for the three and six months ended September 30, 2012, as well as the audited 

consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended March 31, 

2012, and the related management’s discussion and analysis. This MD&A provides 

an overview of significant developments that have affected Taiga's performance dur-

ing the quarter ended September 30, 2012.  

The financial information reported herein has been prepared in accordance with In-

ternational Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and is expressed in Canadian 

dollars.  

Taiga's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the ac-

companying notes included within this report include the accounts of Taiga and its 

subsidiaries.  

Unless otherwise noted, there are no material changes to the Company’s contractual 

obligations and risks and uncertainties as described in its management’s discussion 

and analysis for the year ended March 31, 2012.  

Additional information relating to the Company including the Company's Annual In-

formation Form dated June 22, 2012 and can be found on SEDAR at 

www.sedar.com.  

Q2 FINANCIAL 

HIGHLIGHTS 

 

SALES 

$315.9 million 

 

NET INCOME 

$3.8 million 

 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 

$0.12 

 

EBITDA 

$12.9 million 
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Forward-Looking Statements:  
 
Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking statements that reflect the current views and/or 
expectations of the Company with respect to its performance, business and future events.  All statements other than statements 
of historical fact may be forward-looking statements.  Any statements that express or involve discussions with respect to 
predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not 
always, using words or phrases such as "seek", "anticipate", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect, "forecast", "may", "will", 
"project", "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe", "outlook" and similar expressions) are not 
statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements are based on the then-current 
beliefs, assumptions, estimates and forecasts about the business and the industry and markets in which the Company operates, 
including, without limitation, assumptions relating to: the Canadian and the United States economies; the Canadian and United 
States housing and building materials markets; competition within the sectors and markets in which the Company competes; and 
the continuation of the current regulatory and tax regimes in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. 
 
Examples of forward-looking statements within this MD&A include statements relating to: the Company’s perception of the 
building products industry and markets in which it participates and anticipated trends in such markets in any of the countries in 
which the Company does business; the Company’s anticipated business operations, inventory levels and ability to meet order 
demand; the Company’s anticipated ability to procure products from and its relationship with suppliers; sufficiency of cash f lows; 
and outcome of litigation.  Readers should be aware that these forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-
looking statements.  Taiga believes that the expectations reflected in those forward looking statements are reasonable, but no 
assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements included in this 
MD&A should not be unduly relied upon.  These statements speak only as of the date of this MD&A.  Forward-looking statements 
included in this MD&A involve risks and uncertainties, including the following: changes in the rate of housing starts and other 
general economic conditions, which are beyond Taiga’s control; liquidity risks, including Taiga’s ability to make scheduled 
payments of its obligations and its ability to maintain compliance with certain of its debt covenants under its revolving credit 
facility; material increases in Taiga’s operating costs or decreases in the prices at which Taiga is able to sell its products; 
availability of adequate lumber supply; the performance of the Canadian dollar compared to the US dollar; general credit risk from 
Taiga’s customers; liability for the investigation and remediation of environmental contamination at properties that Taiga owns or 
operates; product liability claims; changes in laws and regulations, including tax, environmental, employment, competition, anti-
terrorism and trade laws and Taiga's anticipation of and success in managing the risks associated with the foregoing. A further 
description of these and other risks can be found in Taiga’s Annual Information Form for the year ended March 31, 2012, filed  by 
Taiga with Canadian securities regulators and available on the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR) 
at www.sedar.com. Taiga does not undertake, and specifically disclaims, any obligation to update or revise any forward looking 
information, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as required by applicable securities 
law. 
 
Non-IFRS Financial Measure:  
 
In this MD&A, reference is made to EBITDA, which represents earnings before interest, taxes, and amortization. As there is no 
generally accepted method of calculating EBITDA, the measure as calculated by Taiga might not be comparable to similarly titled 
measures reported by other issuers.  EBITDA is presented as management believes it is a useful indicator of a company's ability 
to meet debt service and capital expenditure requirements and because management interprets trends in EBITDA as an indicator 
of relative operating performance.  EBITDA should not be considered by an investor as an alternative to net income or cash flows 
as determined in accordance with IFRS.   

Market and Industry Data:  
 
Unless otherwise indicated, the market and industry data contained in this MD&A is based upon information of independent 
industry and government publications and management’s knowledge of, and experience in, the markets in which the Company 
operates. While management believes this data to be reliable, market and industry data is subject to variation and cannot be 
verified with complete certainty due to limits on the availability and reliability of raw data, the voluntary nature of the data gathering 
process and other limitations and uncertainties inherent in any statistical survey. The Company has not independently verified any 
of the data from third party sources referred to in this MD&A. 
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1. Business Overview 

Taiga is the largest independent wholesale distributors of building products in Canada. Taiga distributes building 
products in Canada, the United States and overseas. As a wholesale distributor, Taiga maintains substantial 
inventories of building products at fifteen strategically located distribution centres throughout Canada and two 
distribution centres in California. In addition, Taiga regularly distributes through the use of third party reload centres. 
Taiga also owns and operates three wood preservation plants that produce pressure-treated wood products. Factors 
that affect Taiga's year-over-year profitability include, among others, sales levels, price fluctuations and product mix. 

Taiga's primary market is Canada, Taiga expects the Canadian housing market in calendar year 2012 to improve 
slightly, compared to calendar year 2011.  

Taiga's secondary market, the United States, continues to suffer from a severely depressed new home construction 
market, substantial inventories of homes available for sale, and tight credit conditions associated with the sub-prime 
mortgage crisis. The Company expects the United States housing market to improve in the 2012 calendar year. See 
Item 11 "Outlook". 

2. Results of Operations 

Sales 

The Company's consolidated net sales for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 were $315.9 million compared to 
$278.0 million over the same period last year. The increase in sales by $37.9 million or 13.6% was largely due to 
higher commodity prices.  

The Company's sales of dimension lumber and panel, as a percentage of total sales, increased to 60.1% for the 
quarter ended September 30, 2012 compared to 56.3% for the same period last year. Allied, engineered and treated 
wood product sales, as a percentage of total sales, decreased to 39.9% this quarter from 43.7% during the same 
period last year. The change was primarily due to higher commodity prices. 

Consolidated net sales for the six months ended September 30, 2012 were $625.4 million compared to $541.6 
million over the same period last year. The increase in sales by $83.8 million or 15.5% was largely due to higher 
commodity prices and stronger demand fueled by early arrival of the spring building season.  

The Company's sales of dimension lumber and panel, as a percentage of total sales, increased to 56.6% for the six 
months ended September 30, 2012 compared to 54.9% for the same period last year. Allied, engineered and treated 
wood product sales, as a percentage of total sales, decreased to 43.4% this quarter from 45.1% during the same 
period last year. 

Sales by segments are as follows: 
 

 
Three months ended  

September 30, 
 Six months ended  

September 30, 

 2012  2011  2012  2011 

(in thousands of dollars) 
Sales 

$ %  
Sales 

$ % 
 Sales 

$ %  
Sales 

$ % 

Canada 293,388 92.9   259,585 93.4   583,935 93.4   508,518 93.9 
United States 22,537 7.1  18,407 6.6  41,498 6.6  33,080 6.1 

 

During the quarter ending September 30, 2012, Taiga’s Canadian operations had export sales of $36.1 million (2011 
– $33.2 million). For the six month period ending September 30, 2012, Canadian operations had export sales of 
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$68.1 million (2011 – $65.6 million). These export sales were primarily to the United States and Asia, and are 
included as part of the Canadian segment in the table above. 

Gross Margin 

Gross margin for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 increased to $28.9 million from $27.9 million over the same 
period last year. Gross margin percentage for the quarter declined to 9.1% compared to 10.0% over the same period 
last year due to changes in product mix towards commodity products caused by higher prices. 

Gross margin for the six months ended September 30, 2012 increased to $59.7 million from $54.7 million over the 
same period last year. Gross margin percentage for the quarter declined slightly to 9.5% compared to 10.1% over 
the same period last year.    

Expenses 

Distribution expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 remained steady at $4.7 million compared to the 
same period last year. For the six month period ended September 30, 2012, distribution expenses remained steady 
at $9.2 million compared to the same period last year. 

Selling and administration expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 decreased to $12.5 million compared 
to $12.9 million for the same period last year mainly due to foreign exchange gains recognized as a result of an 
appreciation of the Canadian dollar. Selling and administration expense for the six months ended September 30, 
2012 increased to $24.5 million compared to $24.0 million for the same period last year mainly due to increased 
compensation costs which were partially offset by foreign exchange and financial instrument gains.  

Finance expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 increased slightly to $1.8 million compared to $1.7 
million for the same period last year. Finance expense for the six months ended September 30, 2012 was $3.7 
million compared to $3.5 million. These increases were primarily due to higher average daily balances of the 
revolving credit facility. 

Subordinated debt interest expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 was $4.1 million compared to $4.0 
million during the same period last year. Subordinated debt interest expense for the six months ended September 
30, 2012 was $8.1 million compared to $8.0 million for the same period last year. 

Other income for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 remained steady at $0.1 million compared to the same 
period last year. Other income for the six months ended September 30, 2012 was $0.3 million compared to $0.1 
million for the same period last year. 

Net Earnings  

Net earnings for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 were $3.8 million compared to $3.3 million over the same 
period last year. Net earnings for the six month period ended September 30, 2012 was $9.7 million compared to $7.0 
million for the same period last year. 

EBITDA 

EBITDA for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 was $12.9 million compared to $11.4 million for the same period 
last year. For the six month period ended September 30, 2012, EBITDA was $28.3 compared to $23.6 for the same 
period last year. 
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Reconciliation of net income to EBITDA: 

 
Three months ended 

September 30,  
Six months ended 

September 30, 

(in thousands of dollars) 

2012 
$ 

2011 
$ 

2012 
$ 

2011 
$ 

Net earnings 3,788 3,316 9,705 6,960 
Income taxes 2,178 1,324 4,766 3,145 
Finance and subordinated debt interest expense 5,851 5,764 11,825 11,509 
Amortization 1,086 966 2,032 1,984 

EBITDA 12,903 11,370 28,328 23,598 

 

3. Cash Flows 
 

Operating Activities 
 
Operating activities provided cash of $30.4 million during the three months ended September 30, 2012, compared to 
$32.2 million during the same period last year. Operating activities for the six months ended September 30, 2012 
provided cash of $32.6 million compared to $18.0 million during the same period last year. Changes between the 
comparative periods were primarily due to changes in non-cash working capital.   

Investing Activities 
 
Investing activities used cash of $7.7 million during the three months ended September 30, 2012 compared to $0.4 
million for the same period last year. This is as a result of the purchase of property, plant and equipment during each 
such period. Investing activities used cash of $7.9 million for the six months ended September 30, 2012 compared to 
$0.7 million during the same period last year. Changes between the comparative periods were primarily due to the 
$6.9 million purchase of the distribution centre in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. 

Financing Activities  

Financing activities used cash of $4.8 million during the three months ended September 30, 2012, compared to $4.2 
million during the same period last year.  Financing activities used cash of $10.7 million for the six months ended 
September 30, 2012, compared to $8.4 million during the same period last year. Changes between the comparative 
periods were primarily related to the obligations under finance leases.   

4. Summary of Quarterly Results  

 

 Fiscal 2013 Fiscal 2012 Fiscal 2011 

 (in thousands of dollars, 
except per share amount in 
dollars) 

Q2 
$ 

Q1 
$ 

Q4 
$ 

Q3 
$ 

Q2 
$ 

Q1 
$ 

Q4 
$ 

Q3 
$ 

Sales(1) 315,925 309,508 226,977 203,050 277,992 263,606 205,717(1) 204,343(1) 

Net earnings (loss) 3,788 5,917 (1,493) (1,743) 3,316 3,644 (2,003) (1,243) 

Earnings (loss) per share(2)  0.12 0.18 (0.05) (0.05) 0.10 0.11 (0.06) (0.04) 

EBITDA 12,903 15,425 6,151 4,806 11,370 12,228 4,652 5,502 
 

Notes:  

(1) Sales have been reclassified. See Note 2 to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 
31, 2012. 

(2) The amounts are identical on a basic and fully-diluted per share basis. Earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the weighted-
average number of shares. 
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Seasonality 

Taiga’s sales are subject to seasonal variances that fluctuate in accordance with the normal home building season. 
Taiga generally experiences higher sales in the first and second quarters and reduced sales in the late fall and winter 
during its third and fourth quarters of each fiscal year.   

5. Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Revolving Credit Facility  

In July 2010, the Company entered into a senior credit agreement with a syndicate of lenders led by JPMorgan 
Chase Bank, establishing a senior secured revolving credit facility (the “Facility”) of up to $200 million, with an option 
to increase the limit by up to $25,000,000. The Facility will mature on July 22, 2014. Taiga's ability to borrow under 
the Facility is based upon a defined percentage of accounts receivable and inventories. Interest is charged at 
variable base rates plus variable margins. The Facility is secured by a first perfected security interest in all personal 
property of the Company and certain of its subsidiaries. The terms, conditions, and covenants of the Facility have 
been met as at September 30, 2012. As at September 30, 2012, Taiga had drawn $95.3 million on the Facility. 

In February 2012, the Company entered into a new credit agreement with Bank of Montreal, establishing a secured 
revolving credit facility (the “BMO Facility”) of up to $5,000,000. The BMO Facility, which is secured by a first security 
interest in the Company’s Edmonton distribution centre, is a stand-alone facility in addition to the Company’s existing 
Facility; however, the BMO Facility will mature concurrently with the Facility. Interest under the BMO Facility is 
charged at prime rate adjusted for margin. Availability under the BMO Facility is limited to a defined percentage of 
the appraised value of Edmonton distribution centre. The terms, conditions, and covenants of the BMO Facility have 
been met as at September 30, 2012. As at September 30, 2012, Taiga had drawn $nil on the BMO facility. 

Taiga expects to meet its future cash requirements through a combination of cash generated from operations and 
the Facility. However, any severe weakening of the Canadian housing market driving reduced product demand or a 
significant increase in bad debts in accounts receivable could adversely impact the Company’s liquidity in the short 
term.  

Working Capital  

Working capital as at September 30, 2012 was $48.7 million compared to $47.4 million as at March 31, 2012. Taiga 
believes that current levels are adequate to meet its working capital requirements. 

Summary of Financial Position 

 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2011 March 31, 2012 

(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $ 

Current Assets  232,438 214,205   252,462 

Current Liabilities (excluding Revolving Credit Facility) 88,523 88,910 95,473 

Revolving Credit Facility 95,255 81,309 109,564 

Working Capital  48,660 43,986 47,425 

    

Long Term Assets 50,889 47,522 46,187 

Long Term Liabilities (excluding Subordinated Notes) 31,653 28,790 35,121 

Subordinated Notes 128,834 128,834 128,834 

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (60,938) (66,116)   (70,343) 
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Assets 

Total assets were $283.3 million as at September 30, 2012 compared to $298.6 million as at March 31, 2012. The 
decrease of $15.3 million was primarily the result of decreased accounts receivable and inventories, partially offset 
by increased property, plant and equipment. 

Accounts receivable decreased by $10.5 million to $116.4 million as at September 30, 2012 compared to $126.9 
million as at March 31, 2012 primarily due to the timing of cash receipts. 

Inventories decreased to $114.5 million as at September 30, 2012 compared to $124.2 million as at March 31, 2012 
due to seasonal drawdown of products.  

Property, plant and equipment increased to $49.2 million as at September 30, 2012 compared to $44.2 million as at 
March 31, 2012 primarily due to the $6.9 million purchase of the distribution centre in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. 

Liabilities  

Total liabilities decreased from $369.0 million as at March 31, 2012 to $344.3 million as at September 30, 2012. The 
decrease was mainly the result of decreased balance owing on the Facility and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities.  

Outstanding Share Data  

The Company has only one class of shares outstanding, its common shares without par value. On November 8, 
2012, there were 32,414,278 common shares outstanding.  

Dividend Policy  

In accordance with Taiga’s dividend policy set on October 15, 2008, the Company generally intends to pay dividends 
each year on its common shares equal to 25% of the prior fiscal year’s net earnings. These dividends will be in two 
instalments of 12.5% on each July 15 (or first business day thereafter) and each January 15 (or first business day 
thereafter) and are to be paid to the shareholders of record on June 30 and December 31 (or first business day 
thereafter). The payment of any dividends by the Company is subject to the discretion of its board of directors and 
subject to its determination of the Company’s capital and operational requirements, adequacy of reserves and 
compliance with contractual and legal requirements.  

The board of directors has decided not to declare and pay the first instalment dividend in respect of the 2012 fiscal 
year’s net earnings. The decision to pay the second instalment dividend in respect of the 2012 fiscal year’s net 
earnings will be considered prior to the next scheduled dividend payment date on January 15, 2013. 

6. Commitments and Contingencies 

(a) Law Suit against Former Tax Advisor and Auditor 

In connection with the Canada Revenue Agency challenge of the Company’s financing structure, on June 21, 2007 
the Company filed a claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia against its former auditor and tax consultant, 
Deloitte & Touche LLP (“Deloitte”), for damages for breach of contract, professional negligence, and breach of 
fiduciary duty arising out of the sale and implementation of a financing plan. On August 15, 2008, Deloitte filed a 
counter claim in the amount of $776,094 for unpaid contingency fees resulting from the sale of the above described 
financing plan. On May 11, 2011, Taiga filed a second claim against Deloitte for breach of contract by withholding 
consent for Taiga to use audited financial statements, withholding consent to gain advantage in an unrelated fee 
dispute, and failing to act within the code of professional conduct. Taiga believes that Deloitte's claim is without merit 
but the outcome of the case is not determinable at this time. 



 

- 8 - 

   
 

(b)        Executive Transition Agreements 

During December 2008, the Company entered into transition agreements with three of its executives.  These 
agreements include consulting contracts with terms of three years each with commencement dates ranging from 
April 2009 to April 2012. During September 2011, the Company amended one of the transition agreements to defer 
the commencement date from April 2012 to a date to be determined. The annual compensation for each contract, 
including both the fixed and variable portions, will range from a minimum of $111,000 to a maximum of $731,000. 
The Company is recording liabilities associated with the contracts over the service terms. The fair value of the 
liabilities accrued as at September 30, 2012 were $1,179,085 (March 31, 2012 - $1,233,616). The fair value was 
determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows. 

7. Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The significant accounting policies of Taiga are described in Note 3 to the Company's audited consolidated financial 
statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012.  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make assumptions and 
estimates that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and notes thereto. Financial results as 
determined by actual events could be different from those estimates. These estimates are described in the 
management’s discussion and analysis for the year ended March 31, 2012 and there have been no material changes 
to such policies and estimates since that time. 

8. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

Taiga does not have off-balance sheet arrangements except for commitments under operating leases as discussed 
under “Commitments and Contingencies” in the Company’s management’s discussion and analysis for the year 
ended March 31, 2012. 

9. Financial Instruments and Other Instruments 

For a detailed description of financial instruments, their associated risks and the determination of their fair value, see 
Note 21 to the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012. 

10. Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over 
Financial Reporting 

There were no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter 
ended September 30, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's 
internal controls over financial reporting. 

11. Outlook 

Taiga's financial performance is primarily dependent on the residential construction, renovation and repairs markets. 
These markets are affected by the strength or weakness in the general economy and as such are influenced by 
interest rates and other general market indicators. The weak economic conditions in the United States and any 
resulting economic weakening in Canada may continue to have an adverse impact on the Company's performance in 
the future.   

In Canada, according to Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (“CMHC”)’s Housing Market Outlook, Canadian 
Edition for the fourth quarter 2012, housing starts are forecasted to total 213,700 in the 2012 calendar year. CMHC is 
reporting that housing starts will decrease to 193,600 in the 2013 calendar year.    
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In the United States, the National Association of Home Builders (“NAHB”) reported on November 2, 2012, housing 
starts are forecasted to total 757,000 units in the 2012 calendar year compared to 612,000 units in calendar 2011. 
NAHB predicts that housing starts will continue to recover to 903,000 units in calendar 2013. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taiga Building Products Ltd.  
 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

 
For the three and six months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

(in Canadian dollars) 
 



NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS 
  
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have 
not been reviewed by an auditor. 
  
The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Taiga Building Products Ltd. (the 
"Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. 
  
The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance 
with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim 
financial statements by an entity's auditor. 

 



TAIGA BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

September 30, September 30, March 31,

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2012 2011 2012

Assets
Current:

Accounts receivable 116,435$           109,664$           126,878$          

Inventories (Note 3)                                    114,538             103,577             124,233            

Prepaid expenses 1,465                 964                    1,351                

232,438             214,205             252,462            

Property, plant and equipment 49,244               45,488               44,239              

Deferred tax assets 1,645                 2,034                 1,948                

283,327$           261,727$           298,649$          

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency
Current:

Revolving credit facility (Note 4) 95,255$             81,309$             109,564$          

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 80,129               78,931               88,241              

Income taxes payable 6,116                 6,101                 4,947                

Financial instrument liabilities 20                      309                    101                   

Current portion of long-term debt 192                    2,323                 195                   

Current portion of finance lease obligation 2,066                 1,246                 1,989                

183,778             170,219             205,037            

Long-term debt 1,569                 -                     1,678                

Finance lease obligation 22,607               22,117               24,364              

Deferred gain 4,461                 5,001                 4,812                

Deferred tax liabilities 833                    1,009                 2,226                

Provisions 2,183                 663                    2,041                

Subordinated notes (Note 6) 128,834             128,834             128,834            

344,265             327,843             368,992            

Shareholders’ Deficiency:

Share capital (Note 7) 13,229               13,229               13,229              

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Note 7) (692)                   599                    (392)                  

12,537               13,828               12,837              

Deficit (73,475)              (79,944)              (83,180)             

 (60,938)              (66,116)              (70,343)             

283,327$           261,727$           298,649$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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TAIGA BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Income 

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 2012 2011 2012 2011

Sales 315,925$            277,992$            625,433$            541,598$            

Cost of sales 287,028              250,045              565,780              486,946              

Gross margin 28,897                27,947                59,653                54,652                

Expenses:

Distribution 4,683                  4,739                  9,207                  9,168                  

Selling and administration 12,486                12,905                24,499                24,005                

Finance (Note 8) 1,780                  1,748                  3,683                  3,477                  

Subordinated debt interest (Note 6) 4,071                  4,016                  8,142                  8,032                  

Other income (89)                      (101)                    (349)                    (135)                    

22,931                23,307                45,182                44,547                

Earnings before income tax 5,966                  4,640                  14,471                10,105                

Income tax expense (Note 5) 2,178                  1,324                  4,766                  3,145                  

Net earnings for the period 3,788$                3,316$                9,705$                6,960$                

Other comprehensive income 

Exchange differences on translating foreign controlled entities (757)$                  1,346$                (300)$                  1,239$                

Total comprehensive income 3,031$                4,662$                9,405$                8,199$                

Basic and diluted net earnings per common share 0.12$                  0.10$                  0.30$                  0.21$                  

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 32,414 32,414 32,414 32,414

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Three months ended Six months ended

September 30, September 30,
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TAIGA BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Unaudited)

For the six months ended September 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Share Capital Deficit

Accumulated 

Other 

Comprehensive  

Income (Loss) Total

Balance at March 31, 2011 13,229$          (86,904)$            (640)$                  (74,315)$         

Net earnings -                  6,960                 -                      6,960               

Other comprehensive loss -                  -                     1,239                  1,239               

Balance at September 30, 2011 13,229$          (79,944)$            599$                   (66,116)$         

For the six months ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Share Capital Deficit

Accumulated 

Other 

Comprehensive 

Loss Total

Balance at March 31, 2012 13,229$          (83,180)$            (392)$                  (70,343)$         

Net earnings -                  9,705                 -                      9,705               

Other comprehensive income -                  -                     (300)                    (300)                

Balance at September 30, 2012 13,229$          (73,475)$            (692)$                  (60,938)$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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TAIGA BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating:

Net earnings 3,788$                3,316$                9,705$                6,960$                

Adjustments for non-cash items   

Amortization 1,086                  966                     2,032                  1,984                  

Income tax expense 2,178                  1,324                  4,766                  3,145                  

Mark-to-market adjustment on financial instruments (22)                      151                     (81)                      340                     

Change in provisions 16                       (14)                      142                     (28)                      

Loss on asset disposal -                          -                          -                          42                       

Amortization of deferred gain (92)                      (94)                      (351)                    (188)                    

Finance and subordinated debt interest expense 5,851                  5,764                  11,825                11,509                

Interest paid (1,144)                 (1,059)                 (2,434)                 (2,127)                 

Income tax paid (4,714)                 (3,947)                 (4,714)                 (3,964)                 

Changes in non-cash working capital (Note 10) 23,478                25,827                11,759                384                     

Cash flows from operating activities 30,425                32,234                32,649                18,057                

Investing:   

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7,658)                 (395)                    (7,915)                 (672)                    

Cash flows used in investing activities (7,658)                 (395)                    (7,915)                 (672)                    

Financing:   

Repayment of long-term debt (49)                      (19)                      (98)                      (38)                      

Repayment of obligations under finance leases (656)                    (170)                    (2,463)                 (337)                    

Subordinated notes interest paid (4,071)                 (4,016)                 (8,142)                 (8,032)                 

Cash flows used in financing activities (4,776)                 (4,205)                 (10,703)               (8,407)                 

Effect of changes in foreign currency on Revolving Credit Facility 299                     (509)                    278                     (470)                    

Net increase in Revolving Credit Facility 18,290                27,125                14,309                8,508                  

Revolving Credit Facility, beginning (113,545)             (108,434)             (109,564)             (89,817)               
  

Revolving Credit Facility, ending (95,255)$             (81,309)$             (95,255)$             (81,309)$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Six months ended

September 30, 

Three months ended

September 30,
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Taiga Building Products Ltd.                    
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)  
For the three and six months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (in Canadian dollars) 
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1. Nature of Operations 

Taiga Building Products Ltd. (“Taiga” or the “Company”) is an independent wholesale distributor of building 
products in Canada and the United States. Taiga operates within two reportable geographic areas, Canada 
and the United States. The Company’s shares and subordinated notes are listed for trading on the Toronto 
Stock Exchange. 

Taiga is a Canadian corporation and its registered and records office is located at #800 – 4710 Kingsway, 
Burnaby, British Columbia, V5H 4M2. 

2. Basis of Preparation 

(a) Statement of compliance 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on November 8, 2012 

by the board of directors of the Company. 

 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  Therefore, these financial 

statements comply with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 

 

These financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as our most recent 

annual financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended March, 31, 2012, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 

as issued by the IASB. 

 
(b) Basis of Consolidation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Taiga Building Products 
Ltd. and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to 
govern the financial and operational policies of the entity. Inter-company transactions and balances have been 
eliminated. 

(c) Seasonality 

The Company operates in a seasonal industry that generally experiences higher sales in the first and second 
quarters and reduced sales in the late fall and winter during its third and fourth quarters of each fiscal year. 
The consolidated financial statements include presentation of balance sheet as at September 30, 2011 for 
comparative purposes.   

(d) Comparative Figures 

Certain comparative figures have been restated to reflect significant differences between IFRS and Canadian 
GAAP finalized in annual financial statements for the year ended March, 31, 2012: 
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(in thousands of dollars) 

September 30, 2011 
Previously reported  

$ 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

$ 

September 30, 2011 
Revised amounts 

$ 

Balance Sheet change    
Property, Plant and Equipment 34,770 10,718 45,488 
Deferred tax assets 2,033 1 2,034 
Current portion of finance lease obligation 676 570 1,246 
Finance lease obligation 10,218 11,899 22,117 
Deferred gain 2,382 2,619 5,001 
Deferred tax liabilities 1,643 (634) 1,009 
Provision 1,326 (663) 663 
Deficit (76,872) (3,072) (79,944) 
 
For the three months ended September 30, 2011 

   
Income Statement change    
Distribution expense 4,897 (158) 4,739 
Finance expense 1,533 215 1,748 
Other income (44) (57) (101) 
Net earnings 3,316 -  3,316 
 
For the six months ended September 30, 2011 

   
Income Statement change    
Distribution expense 9,485 (317) 9,168 
Finance expense 3,047 430 3,477 
Other income (22) (113) (135) 
Net earnings 6,960 -  6,960 
    

The Company has determined that these changes are not material to the previously published interim financial 
statements. For a detailed description concerning the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS, see Note 5 of 
the annual financial statements for the year ended March, 31, 2012. 

3. Inventories 

(in thousands of dollars)    
September 30, 2012 

$ 
September 30, 2011 

$ 
March 31, 2012 

$ 

Allied building products   32,636            30,286            32,347 
Lumber products   59,060 55,620 69,452 
Panel products   23,193 17,932 22,538 
Production consumables   485     635     564 
Inventory provision     (836)   (896)   (668) 

Total              114,538          103,577          124,233 

 
All of the Company’s inventories are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility.  
 

4. Revolving Credit Facility 

(in thousands of dollars)    
September 30, 2012 

$ 
September 30, 2011 

$ 
March 31, 2012 

$ 

Revolving credit facility   96,226            82,819          110,801 
Financing costs, net of amortization   (971) (1,510) (1,237) 

Total              95,255            81,309          109,564 

 
In July 2010, the Company entered into a senior credit agreement with a syndicate of lenders led by 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, establishing a senior secured revolving credit facility (the “Facility”) of up to $200 
million, with an option to increase the limit by up to $25,000,000. The Facility will mature on July 22, 2014. 
Taiga's ability to borrow under the Facility is based upon a defined percentage of accounts receivable and 
inventories. Interest is charged at variable base rates plus variable margins. The Facility is secured by a first 



Taiga Building Products Ltd.                    
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)  
For the three and six months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (in Canadian dollars) 

- 7 - 

perfected security interest in all personal property of the Company and certain of its subsidiaries. The terms, 
conditions, and covenants of the Facility have been met as at September 30, 2012. 

In February 2012, the Company entered into a credit agreement with Bank of Montreal, establishing a secured 
revolving credit facility (the “BMO Facility”) of up to $5,000,000. The BMO Facility, which is secured by a first 
security interest in the Company’s Edmonton distribution centre, is a stand-alone facility in addition to the 
Company’s existing Facility; however, the BMO Facility will mature concurrently with the Facility. Interest 
under the BMO Facility is charged at prime rate adjusted for margin. Availability under the BMO Facility is 
limited to a defined percentage of the appraised value of Edmonton distribution centre. The terms, conditions, 
and covenants of the BMO Facility have been met as at September 30, 2012.  

5. Income Taxes 

Income tax expense is comprised of: 

 

Three months ended 
September 30, 

 Six months ended 
September 30, 

(in thousands of dollars) 
2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 
 2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 

Current  (417) (207)  5,879 5,184 

Future 2,595 1,531    (1,113)   (2,039) 

Total   2,178   1,324  4,766 3,145 

 

6. Subordinated Notes 

Under the terms of a notes indenture dated September 1, 2005 (the “Indenture”) the Company’s subordinated 
notes (the “Notes”) are unsecured, bear interest at 14% per annum and mature on September 1, 2020.  
Interest on the Notes is payable on the 15th day following the end of each month as an annual interest sum 
divided by twelve.  The aggregate principal amount of the Notes that may be issued under the Indenture is 
unlimited. The terms, conditions, and covenants of the Indenture have been met during the quarter ended 
September 30, 2012. 

A company that is a significant shareholder holds 35.71% (2011 – 35.71%) of the outstanding Notes at 

September 30, 2012.  An executive of this company is also a member of Taiga’s Board of Directors.  

 

A Trust whose beneficiaries include members of the family of Taiga’s Board of Directors holds 17.20% (2011 - 

17.20%) of the outstanding Notes of Taiga at September 30, 2012. 
 
During the three months ended September 30, 2012, the amount of interest incurred for these related parties 
was $1,171,985 (2011 - $1,117,074) and $775,392 (2011 - $775,392), respectively. For the six months ended 
September 30, 2012, interest incurred for these related parties were $2,343,971 (2011 - $2,234,148) and 
$1,550,784 (2011 - $1,550,784), respectively. 

7. Shareholders’ Deficiency 

(a) Authorized Share Capital 

Unlimited common shares without par value, unlimited class A common shares without par value, and 
unlimited class A and class B preferred shares without par value. 
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(b) Common Shares Issued 

 (in thousands of dollars, except number of shares) 
Number of 

Shares   
Amount 

$ 

Balance, September 30, 2012, September 30, 2011 and March 31, 2012 32,414,278   13,229 

 
(c) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) consists of exchange differences arising on translation of 
subsidiaries that have a functional currency other than the Canadian dollar. 
 

(d) Stock Options and Warrants 

Taiga does not have stock options or warrants outstanding and has not granted or cancelled options or 
warrants during the current or prior period. 

(e) Dividends 

In accordance with Taiga’s dividend policy set on October 15, 2008, the Company generally intends to pay 
dividends each year on its common shares equal to 25% of the prior fiscal year’s net earnings. These 
dividends will be in two instalments of 12.5% on each July 15 (or first business day thereafter) and each 
January 15 (or first business day thereafter) and are to be paid to the shareholders of record on June 30 and 
December 31 (or first business day thereafter). The payment of any dividends by the Company is subject to 
the discretion of its board of directors and subject to its determination of the Company’s capital and 
operational requirements, adequacy of reserves and compliance with contractual and legal requirements.  

The Board of Directors have decided not to declare and pay the first instalment of dividend in respect of the 
2012 fiscal year’s net earnings. The decision to pay the second instalment dividend in respect of the 2012 
fiscal year’s net earnings will be addressed prior to the next scheduled dividend date on January 15, 2013. 

8. Finance Expense 

The finance expense is comprised of: 
 

 

Three months ended 
September 30, 

 Six months ended 
September 30, 

(in thousands of dollars) 
2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 
 2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 

Interest on revolving credit facility and other short term liabilities 1,132 1,380  2,444 2,732 

Interest on finance leases and long-term debt 512 249  973 493 

Amortization of financing costs 136 119  266 252 

Total 1,780 1,748  3,683 3,477 

 
 

9. Commitments and Contingencies 

(a) Law Suit against Former Tax Advisor and Auditor 

In connection with a Canada Revenue Agency challenge of the Company’s financing structure, on June 21, 
2007 the Company filed a claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia against its former auditor and tax 
consultant, Deloitte & Touche LLP (“Deloitte”), for damages for breach of contract, professional negligence, 
and breach of fiduciary duty arising out of the sale and implementation of a financing plan. On August 15, 
2008, Deloitte filed a counter claim in the amount of $776,094 for unpaid contingency fees resulting from the 
sale of the above described financing plan. On May 11, 2011, Taiga filed a second claim against Deloitte for 
breach of contract by withholding consent for Taiga to use audited financial statements, withholding consent to 
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gain advantage in an unrelated fee dispute, and failing to act within the code of professional conduct. Taiga 
believes that Deloitte's claim is without merit but the outcome of the case is not determinable at this time. 

(b) Executive Transition Agreements 

During December 2008, the Company entered into transition agreements with three of its executives.  These 
agreements include consulting contracts with terms of three years each with commencement dates ranging 
from April 2009 to April 2012. During September 2011, the Company revised the commencement date for one 
of the consulting contracts from April 2012 to an unspecified date. The annual compensation for each contract, 
including both the fixed and variable portions, will range from a minimum of $111,000 to a maximum of 
$731,000. The Company is recording provisions associated with the contracts over the service terms. The 
accrued provision recorded as at September 30, 2012 was $1,179,085 (March 31, 2012 - $1,233,616). The 
fair value was determined by discounting the estimated future cash out flows arising after transition using a 
pre-tax discount rate of 4%.  

10. Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital 

 
Three months ended 

September 30, 
Six months ended 

September 30, 

(in thousands of dollars) 
2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 
2012 

$ 
2011 

$ 

(Increase) Decrease in accounts receivable 21,664 13,752 10,443 (4,690) 
Decrease in inventories 3,598 13,751 9,695 21,778 
(Increase) Decrease in prepaid expenses and other (128) 464 (114) 248 
Effect of foreign exchange on working capital (356) 1,172 (292) 1,141 
Decrease in AP & accrued liabilities (1,300) (3,312) (7,973) (18,093) 

Total 23,478 25,827 11,759 384 

11. Segmented Information  

Taiga operates within one business segment and has two reportable geographic areas as follows: 

 
Three months ended  

September 30, 
 Six months ended  

September 30, 

 2012  2011  2012  2011 

(in thousands of dollars) 
Sales 

$ %  
Sales 

$ % 
 Sales 

$ %  
Sales 

$ % 

Canada 293,388 92.9   259,585 93.4   583,935 93.4   508,518 93.9 
United States 22,537 7.1  18,407 6.6  41,498 6.6  33,080 6.1 

 

During the quarter ending September 30, 2012, Taiga’s Canadian operations had export sales of $36.1 million 
(2011 – $33.2 million). For the six month period ending September 30, 2012, Canadian operations had export 
sales of $68.1 million (2011 – $65.6 million). These export sales were primarily to the United States and Asia, 
and are included as part of the Canadian segment in the table above. 

12. Warehouse Purchase 

In September 2012, Taiga purchased a distribution centre in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. The purchase price was 
approximately $6.9 million. Taiga is currently preparing the warehouse for its operation, therefore, no 
amortization has been recorded. Taiga also terminated the lease at the existing location in Halifax, Nova 
Scotia. 
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